

Section 55  
amended.

**7.** Section 55 of the said Act is amended by striking out the word "may" in the third line thereof and substituting therefor the word "shall."

Section 56  
amended.

**8.** Section 56 of the said Act is amended by inserting, after the word "shall" in the eighth line thereof, the words "ex- 5  
pose to the view of those allowed to be present the face of each ballot," and also by striking out the word "reject" in the eighth line and substituting therefor the word "rejecting."

Section 58  
amended.

**9.** The subsection substituted for subsection 2 of section 58 of the said Act, by section 5 of chapter 19 of the statutes of 10  
1891, is amended by adding thereto the following words:—"If the said ballot box has been used within twelve miles of the office of the returning officer, or of the election clerk, it shall be returned within five hours after the close of the poll."

Section 59  
amended.

**10.** Section 59 of the said Act is amended by striking out 15  
the words "on being requested so to do" in the first and second lines thereof.

Section 65  
amended.

**11.** Section 65 of the said Act is amended by adding thereto the following subsection:—

If election  
return is  
irregular.

"5. In the event of the returning officer making his return 20  
and report to the Clerk of the Crown in Chancery in violation of this section and the next preceding section, the Clerk of the Crown in Chancery shall return the said report and return to the returning officer on presentation of an order signed by any judge who has jurisdiction to carry out the provisions of this 25  
section and of the next preceding section."

Section 67  
amended.

**12.** Section 67 of the said Act is amended by adding in the second line thereof after the word "possession" the words  
"subject to subsection 4 of section 65."

Section 72  
amended.

**13.** Section 72 of the said Act is amended by inserting the 30  
words "a recount" after the word "instituting" in the seventh line thereof.

Section 89  
amended.

**14.** Section 89 of the said Act is amended by striking out the words "six months" in the last line thereof and substituting therefor the words "two years." 53

Section 100  
amended.

**15.** Section 100 of the said Act is amended by striking out the words "six months" in the last line thereof and substituting therefor the words "one year."

Section 103  
amended.

**16.** Section 103 of the said Act is amended by striking out the words "six months" in the fourth and fifth lines thereof 40  
and substituting therefor the words "one year."

Form M  
amended.

**17.** Form M in the first schedule to the said Act is amended by striking out the words "six months" in the last line and substituting therefor the words "one year."